
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Monday 25th March, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber Corby Cube, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair), Councillor Valerie Anslow, Councillor Melanie 
Coleman, Councillor Emily Fedorowycz, Councillor Philip Irwin, Councillor Macaulay 
Nichol, Councillor Mark Pengelly, Councillor Geoff Shacklock and Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
(Substitutes: Cllrs Carter, Currall, Dalziel, Dearing, Dell, Henson, O’Hara, Watts) 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence    
02   Election of Vice Chair 

To elect a Vice Chair, to serve for the remainder of 
the municipal year ending at the Annual Meeting of 
the Council in May 2024. 
 

  

 
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024  5 - 10  
04   Declarations of Interest    
05   Notification of requests to attend the meeting.    

Items for Discussion  
06   The Future of Kettering Leisure Village - Options 

Review 
Kerry 
Purnell, 
Assistant 
Director -
Communities 
and Leisure 
Jonathan 
Waterworth - 
Assistant 
Director, 
Assets and 
Environment 

11 - 84 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

07   Waste Management Three Year Plan (Update) Graeme 
Kane - 
Assistant 
Director, 
Highways 
and Waste 

85 - 96 

 
08   Asset Rationalisation and Use - Scrutiny Panel 

Feedback 
Jonathan 
Waterworth - 
Assistant 
Director, 
Assets and 
Environment 

97 - 106 

 
09   Close of Meeting    

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 
 

Proper Officer 
15 March 2024 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
 0183
[...]
d, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Monday 5th February, 2024 in the 
 Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Graham Lawman 

Councillor Mark Pengelly 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
 

  
 
Officers 
 
George Candler, Executive Director of Place & Economy  
Graeme Kane, Assistant Director of Highways & Waste 
Rob Harbour, Assistant Director of Growth & Regeneration  
Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director Communities and Leisure 
Chris Wragg, Head of Strategic Transport 
Ben Smith, Head of Democratic Services 
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer. 
 

26 Election of Chair  
 
The Head of Democratic Services, Ben Smith, introduced this item and explained that 
as both the chair and vice-chair were no longer members of the committee that there 
was a requirement for a new chair to be elected thereto.  
  
Mr Smith sought nominations for this position.  
  
Councillor Shacklock proposed that Councillor G Lawman be elected as chair and this 
was seconded by Councillor Coleman and u
[...]
rthnorthants.gov.uk)  

Active, fulfilled 
lives 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future


 

being considered by the Executive. Following which (if required) a budget 
should be agreed by the 3rd of July 2023.” 
 

1.2. A report was approved at the Council’s Executive on 3rd August 2023 which set 
out the position with respect to the decision of Compass Contracts Services UK 
Ltd (CCS) to close KLV by 3rd July 2023, subsequent actions taken by the 
Council, Executive and Officers, through liaison with CCS and the leaseholder 
of the site, Phoenix Leisure Management (PLMS), to broker an interim solution 
to support the site to remain open, and the considerations required to develop 
an options appraisal for the longer-term operation of the site. Specifically, the 
recommendations which were approved stated that the Executive: 

 
i) Note the motion approved by Council on 22nd June 2023; 
ii) Agree to receive a comprehensive business case, including associated 

options appraisal and details of any agreement between North 
Northamptonshire Council and Phoenix Leisure Management  

iii) Endorse the agreement in principle to agree revisions to the provisions of 
the lease to support the site to remain open. 

 
1.3.    This report details the current position in relation to Kettering Leisure Village, 

introduces a business case, including associated options appraisal, and sets 
out details of the   agreements between North Northamptonshire Council and 
PLMS.  

 
1.4.    The report confirms and clarifies the legal ownership of the site and confirms 

that the Councils options are limited in terms of exercising control over it.  
 
1.5.   Finally, the report considers what, if any, potential management options are 

available to the Council in respect of the site, if it came back into full control of 
the Council.  

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
[...]
and the Council was in control of the site the assessment of 
options also confirms that it would not be financially viable as there is  
significant cost detriment to the Council. 

• Notwithstanding the above, it remains vital the Council continues to 
proactively undertake its duties as landlord for an important local facility via 
the existing lease obligations and continues to engage proactively with the 
existing tenant over their future plans. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1.      It is recommended that Planning and Environment Scrutiny Committee: 

 
i) Notes the position set out in this report regarding the legal ownership of 

the KLV site arising from the nature of the Council’s and PLMS’s  
leasehold interest; 
 

ii) Notes the Options Review produced by Max Associates, and that these 
options are predicated on the Council having full control of the site which 
it currently does not have; 

 
iii) Notes the Council is not able to take control of the site and take on the 

day to day running of KLV under any of the options laid out in the 
Options Review due to the nature of its legal interest; 

 
iv) Notes the recommendation in the Options Review that, should the site 

come back into the full control of the Council, in the short term, an 
external contractor would be the most sustainable solution, but also 
notes the subsequent budgetary pressure this would create, whilst the 
wider management model for the Council’s entire leisure portfolio is 
considered.  

 
v) Endorses the current proactive approach of the Leisure and Asset 

Management teams in working with PLMS to support the ongoing 
business growth and development of future plans; 

 

Page 14



 

vi) Considers any additional comments of the Committee it wishes the 
Executive to consider. 

 
3.1.1.    Reasons for Recommendations:  
 

• The Council is not in control of the KLV site and legally has limited step-
in rights to manage the facility and the obligations within the sub-
underlease t
[...]
sports halls, conference facilities, meeting rooms, 
three bars, and the ability to provide a concert venue in the main hall. One of the 
sports halls was converted into a 500-seat theatre in 2006. Outdoors, there is a 
beach volleyball facility which replaced an earlier tennis bubble. The leisure 
space includes 12 badminton courts and 4 squash courts, but these are multi-
functional spaces usable for other sports. England Volleyball have their national 
training centre located at KLV. 

 
4.3.  As part of the above development, in 1991 Kettering Borough Council was 

granted a lease for the KLV site by BQ farms Limited, (the Freeholder), for a term 
of 125 years at a peppercorn rent. This lease expires in 2116 and restricts use of 
the site to various leisure activities, conference facility, hotel and theatre. The 
lease from BQ Farms required the Council to construct a leisure complex on the 
site within 5 years of the lease completion date, and thereafter to repair and 
maintain and renew in good and substantial condition. The Council is required to 
return possession of the site to BQ farms in the state in which the lease requires 
it to be kept.  

 
4.4.  In 2000 Kettering Borough Council granted an underlease of KLV to PLMS by 

way of a co-terminus lease expiring in 2116, at a peppercorn rent. This lease 
mirrors the permitted use of the Council’s headlease, and repair obligations to 
keep the site in good and substantial repair and the requirement to return 

Page 16



 

possession of the site to BQ farms in the state in which the lease requires it to be 
kept. Whilst this cascading of responsibilities to the PLMS mitigates the Council 
from direct repair obligations to their landlord it does not reduce the Council’s 
liability for their repair obligations. The law surrounding dilapidations is complex, 
and so it is vital the Council continues to proactively engage with PLMS on its 
obligations. The lease to PLMS also provides positive obligations on the tenant 
to operate and manage the sports facilities (including the theatre), including the 
provision to keep the facilities open to the public. These obligations do not include 
other elements of the building, such as the gym and conferencing facilities. 

 
4.5.  The ownership arrangements of the site are detailed below:  
 

 
 
4.6.     Ownership of the whole site and buildings, by way of the 2000 lease, currently 

sits with PLMS until 2116, at which point the responsibility reverts to the 
Council as leaseholder, and subsequently to the freeholder BQ Farms. The 
Council does not have control of the site as a result of the 2000 lease but 
given the obligations placed on NNC by their covenants within the 1991 lease, 
the Council must work proactively with PLMS to mitigate any repair obligations 
and other lease covenants, thereby avoiding a breach of the Council’s 
covenants.  

 
4.7.   There is a management performance arrangement for parts of the site, (sports 

hall and theatre) which provides grant funding from the Council in return for 
PLMS undertaking certain services.  Consequently, the use is regulated by the 
lease, planning policy and the Council’s monitoring of the management 
schedule. The services monitored only applies to the sports hall and theatre. 
They do not include other elements of the building, such as the Balance Health 
Club/gym, conferencing facilities and soft play area, which the Council has no 
involvement in. 

 

Page 17



 

4.8.     Due to the requirement in the lease to keep the sports facilities open, the Council 
provides an annual grant to support the sports facilities as well as a smaller 
grant for the theatre, in 2023/24 the grant totals £357k.  The grant increases 
annually in accordance with the Retail Price Index. 

 
4.9.    PLMS granted a sub-underlease of KLV to CCS in 2017 for a term of 15 years, 

paying a commercial rent, as reflected in the diagram at 4.5. above. 
 

4.10.  In April 2023, North Northamptonshir
[...]
ainst strategic 

outcomes.  An external contractor will need to operate under a specification and contract, which 

can define outcomes and targets but will not have the local focus of the in-house model. 

• The external contractor option is expected to require a management fee that is comparable to the 

current operational deficit, however, taking into account the cost of the NNDR relief to the Council, 

the total cost to the Council will be in the region of £612k.  The in-house option is expected to 

operate at a higher deficit (c.£841k) predominantly due to staff cost impact from an increased 

structure and more costly terms and conditions, pension contributions etc. 

• Consequently, we would suggest that, in the short term, an external contractor would be the most 

sustainable solution whilst the wider management model for the Council’s entire leisure portfolio 

is considered.  For example, if it was operated in-house in the short term, costs would increase 

significantly, then if the decision is made in 2024/25 to contract out the management of all Council 

owned leisure centres the costs would be increased, and it would take longer for financial savings 

to be realised in the new contract.  However, if the long term solution is an in-house model for all 

Council leisure centres, then the financial impact will be less going from an external contractor to 

in-house. 

• The way in which an external contractor would be appointed will be dependent on the situation 

with the lease and if there is sufficient time to run a procurement process or if a direct 

appointment would be needed.  The timing of any sale of the lease will determine the 

procurement route.  

Page 78



 
 

47 

 

Kettering Leisure Village Project – January 2024 

 

Private & Confidential 

Appendix 1 - Options for Transfer of Leisure Services to a New Corporate Vehicle3 

 

Criteria 
Company Limited by Guarantee 

(CLG) 

Community interest company (CIC) Charitable incorpor
[...]


No change No change 5% reduction on current 
cost of sales 

 

 

 

  

Page 83



 
 

52 

 

Kettering Leisure Village Project – January 2024 

 

Private & Confidential 

Disclaimer 

Although the information in this report has been prepared in good faith, with the best intentions, on the basis 
of professional research and information made available to us at the time of the study, it is not possible to 
guarantee the financial estimates or forecasts contained within this report. 

Max Associates cannot be held liable to any party for any direct or indirect losses, financial or otherwise, 
associated with any information provided within this report.  We have relied in a number of areas on information 
provided by the client and have not undertaken additional independent verification of this data. 

Page 84



1 

 
 

Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
Monday 25 March 2024 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
  
None 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. In September 2022, the Executive approved the Council’s first Waste 
Management Three Year Plan (2022-2025) (“The Three-Year Plan”). This 
report provides an update on progress against that plan and looks ahead to 
the remaining period of the plan. 
 

1.2. A key decision for the Executive, identified within the Three-Year Plan, is the 
future delivery of waste collection (and street cleaning) services in East 
Northamptonshire. This report seeks the views of the Scrutiny Committee in 
determining the most appropriate delivery model for those services.  
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) is committed to delivering a high-
quality waste collection service. The Waste Management Three Year Plan 
(“The Three-Year Plan”) sets out the work the service is undertaking to 
optimise the service, engage new contracts and understand and prepare for 
the direction of future waste services in North Northamptonshire. The 
Council’s Three-Year Plan, as approved by the Executive in Septembe
[...]
he authority to continue the integration of collection rounds and utilise 
resources across the boundaries of the former boroughs and districts. 
 

5.6. Alternatively, the Executive could decide the future delivery model for 
services in East Northamptonshire based on the cost of delivering the 
services. This would rely on financial analysis to determine which service 
delivery model is more cost-effective and decide on that basis. This analysis 
has not yet been undertaken so it is not yet possible to determine which 
delivery model is more cost effective. If the external provider was deemed to 
represent better value for money than an in-house service, then the decision 
could be to extend the contract. This may mean there is a mixed approach to 
service delivery with some services in North Northamptonshire being 
delivered in-house and others delivered by external providers.  
 

5.7. If the contract was extended for some additional years, the Executive could 
take that time to consider its longer-term approach to delivering the services. 
During that period, it could determine whether it wanted to externalise all the 
waste collection services across North Northamptonshire through a 
procurement exercise, or whether it wanted to integrate them all into one 
directly delivered in-house model. The authority could also consider 
establishing an arms-length organisation to deliver those services on behalf 
of the Council. 

 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. It is intended to present progress against the Three-Year Plan to the 
Executive at its meeting to be held in April 2024. An updated plan for the 
remaining years of the plan, considering the Scrutiny Committee’s comments, 
will also be presented to the Executive. 
 

6.2. The Executive will be presented with options, and a recommendation, 
regarding the future provision of waste collection services in the East 
Northamptonshire area. This will be informed by the comments of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

  

Page 9

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
Minutes of the Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7pm on Monday 25th March, 2024 at the Council Chamber Corby Cube, 
Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
Members 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair)   
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor Melanie Coleman 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Philip Irwin (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Macaulay Nichol 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

Officers 
Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director Communities and Leisure;  
Graeme Kane, Asssistant Director Highways and Waste  
Jonathan Waterworth, Assistant Director Assets and Environment 
Jane Bethea, Director of Health  
Lyn Gray, Strategic Corporate Property Manager, 
Charlotte Tompkins, Waste Services Manager,  
Kunwar Khan, Scrutiny Manager (Interim)  
Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Committees/Members) 
Emma Robinson, Democratic Services Support Officer 
 

 

Also in attendance – Councillor Helen Howell, Executive member. 
 
The chair welcomed all present and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 
Resolved to note that an apology for absence was received from Councillor G 
Shacklock.  
 

35 Election of Vice Chair  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkes and seconded by Councillor Coleman that 
Councillor P Irwin be elected as vice-chair for the remainder of the municipal year.  
  
Resolved that Councillor Irwin be elected as vice-chair for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

36 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on ****** be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

37 Declarations of Interest  
 



The Chairman invited Members to make any relevant declaration of interest in respect 
of any items on the agenda.  
  
Resolved that the following declarations be noted: 
  

• Cllrs Anslow, Irwin and G Lawman made a personal declaration each on 
agenda item 8 - Asset Rationalisation and Use - Scrutiny Panel Feedback, as a 
member of Wellingborough Town Council.  

• Cllr Pengelly made a personal declaration on the same agenda item, as a 
member of Corby Town Council.  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

38 Notification of requests to attend the meeting  
 
  
Seven requests to speak had been received on minute 39, The future of Kettering 
Leisure Village - Options Review; one person had withdrawn their request and two 
speakers were not present.  
  
  
 

39 The Future of Kettering Leisure Village - Options Review  
 
As requested and agreed, the Chairman invited Councillors Hakewill, Lee, Pandey 
and Watts to speak in relation to agenda item 6 – the Future of Kettering Leisure 
Village - Options Review. In summary, the following key points were made during their 
representation: 
  

• Kettering Leisure Village (KLV) was a critical asset to North Northamptonshire 
Council (NNC) 

  
• Disappointment that the company, which had drawn up the options appraisal, 

was not present for the committee to scrutinise them directly, however, the 
Executive Member and senior officer responsible were present to respond to 
any questions and to provide specific details.  

  
• Members were concerned that the report needed to include more financial 

details and conveyed their preference for NNC to bring KLV back under the 
control of the council. They sought the re-introduction of the services that had 
closed. They gave their full support to staff and users of the facility and asked 
whether the Council’s Leisure Strategy could be brought forward earlier to 
encompass the future of KLV.   

  
The Chairman thanked the speakers for their input on this item which provided further 
context and wider representation on this important item to be considered by the 
committee. 
  



The Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee noted the circulated joint report of the 
Assistant Director Communities and Leisure and Assistant Director Assets and 
Environment, including the consultant’s appraisal, in relation to the Options Review for 
Kettering Leisure Village. The Chairman invited the relevant officers to present the 
report, highlighting salient points. 
  
Mrs Purnell presented the report to committee, explaining that Compass Contracts 
Services UK Ltd (CCS) had decided to close KLV in 2023.  Action was taken by the 
council, executive and officers along with CCS and the leaseholder of the site, 
Phoenix Leisure Management (PLMS) to broker an interim solution to enable the site 
to remain open and to develop an options appraisal for the longer-term operation of 
the site.   
  
The history of the site in relation to the legal ownership was explained, informing the 
committee that KLV had been built in 1991/92 and consisted of a sports hall, 
conferencing centre, meeting rooms, bars, concert venue, creche and theatre. 
  
The former Kettering Borough Council had been granted a lease for the site by BQ 
Farms Limited for a term of 125 years at a peppercorn rent.  Such lease expires in 
2116.  In 2000, KBC granted an underlease of KLV to PLMS via a co-terminus lease 
expiring in 2116 and ownership sits with PLMS until such time. The council does not 
have control of the site but must work proactively with PLMS to mitigate any repair 
obligations and other lease covenants to avoid a breach of the council’s covenants.  
  
The report detailed the current position in relation to KLV and introduced a business 
case, including associated options appraisal, setting out details of the agreements 
between North Northamptonshire Council and PLMS.  The report also clarified the 
legal ownership of the site detailing how limited the council’s options were in regard to 
exercising control.  It also informed of the options that may be available, should the 
site come back into the control of the council at any point.   
  
The report detailed the key findings of the options review by Max Associates.  
   
It was reiterated that, due to the above legal position, there is little that the council can 
do at the current time other than to offer its support to PLMS with the work they are 
undertaking. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mrs Purnell for her detailed report and informed the committee 
that Councillor Hakewill was filming the meeting, noting that it was expected that the 
meeting be informed to enable any member of the public not wishing to be filmed to 
avoid it.   
  
He opened the item up for debate.  
  
Members discussed the options review and expressed disappointment that Max 
Associates were not present to answer questions directly. 
  
The Committee wished to continue to support and retain KLV as a strategic and 
important asset for North Northamptonshire and the more local community of 
Kettering.  
  
It was considered that PLMS needed to gain as much support and engage with as 
many people as possible to ensure that people used the facility fully.  The Conference 



Centre and soft play needed to reopen and the business needed to grow to sustain 
itself for the future.  
  
Members noted the legal position that the council was in and appreciated that there 
was little the council could do, other than give its support. 
  
They commented on the grant funding that was given to KLV, which was substantial, 
and asked how financial risk was monitored.  Officers clarified that they currently held 
monthly meetings with PLMS.  
  
Members commended the hard work of officers in working with PLMS, to keep KLV 
open, which was very appreciated.   
  
They considered that more knowledge of the financial position and sustainability of 
KLV remaining operational was required. They also asked if it would be a more viable 
option for leisure services to be brought ‘in-house’ in the future and asked how 
developments with the Leisure Strategy were progressing. Officers clarified that the 
strategy would be coming forward in 2025.  
  
The Committee’s preference and priority was to ensure the long-term sustainability of 
KLV including the continued growth of theatre and other community activities. They 
were also keen to see the theatre continue to grow. O[KP1] [C2] fficers confirmed that 
production bookings were made 18-24 months in advance and there was work 
ongoing with PLMS to support them to develop a longer-term business plan for the 
Lighthouse Theatre.  
  
It was accepted that the current position was not ideal; there were questions over the 
limited options available.  Comments were also made that there had been little 
consultation with councillors and users of the site by Max Associates. It was also 
considered that there needed to be a more positive publicity campaign and that the 
public needed to add their support to the venue.  
  
Members also commended and thanked PLMS for stepping in when CCS had closed 
the venue, they appreciated that PLMS had a desire for the this to work and that they 
needed support to assist them in doing so.  
  
Resolved: 
  
Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee recommends to the Executive that: 
  

        i.      Officers be thanked for the considerable piece of work undertaken and for   supporting 
the ongoing business growth and continuing work with PLMS; 

  

       ii.      The following key points be carefully considered and noted by the Executive when 
making the decision: 

a.    the position regarding the legal ownership of the KLV site arising from the 
nature of the council’s and PLMS’s leasehold interest; 



b.    the Options Review by Max Associates and that such options predicate the 
council having full control of the site, which is not currently the case; 

c.     the council is neither able to take control nor the day to day running of KLV 
under options identified in the Options Review due to the nature of the lease 
arrangements;  

d.    should the site return to the full control of the council, in the short term, an 
external contractor would be the most sustainable solution as recommended 
within the Options Review; there would also be considerable budgetary 
pressures whilst the wider management model for the council’s entire leisure 
portfolio was considered; 

e.    KLV was of great importance to North Northamptonshire and the local 
community and that PLMS should be encouraged to engage with users, 
councillors, stakeholders and parish and town councils; and any business plan, 
financial projections and costings along with other data from PLMS be 
reviewed on a regular basis.  

 
 [KP1]Theatre is open already, so it is more ‘see the continued growth of the theatre’ 
 [C2]Noted  
 

40 Waste Management Three Year Plan (Update)  
 
The circulated joint report of the Assistant Director, Highways and Waste, Graeme 
Kane and the Waste Services Manager, Charlotte Tompkins, was received.  
  
Mr. Kane presented the report and explained that in September 2022, the Executive 
approved the council’s first Waste Management Three Year Plan (2022-2025) and that 
this report provided an update on the progress made.  
  
Reference was made to the future delivery of waste collection and street cleaning 
services in the East Northamptonshire area with the committee being asked to 
consider what future delivery model they deemed would be most suitable.  
  
The report detailed items included in the three-year plan and how this was currently 
operated, having progressed the harmonisation of services inherited from the former 
borough and district councils, along with the development of the service to reflect 
emerging Government regulations and guidance.  
  
The Government’s plans to reform waste through its Simpler Recycling Strategy would 
ensure that people across England would be able to recycle the same materials 
wherever they lived for the benefit of the environment.  This had taken longer to 
implement than expected and some of the work on the three-year plan had been 
delayed because of this. 
  
Details of the actions from the three-year plan that had been completed were 
contained within the report. Further actions yet to be implemented, originating from the 
three-year plan were also detailed within the report.  
  



The committee was being asked to review the plan, including the progress made and 
the items to be completed, and to recommend the options for East Northamptonshire 
for the Executive to consider. 
  
Such options included an extension to the contract with the current provider for up to a 
further seven years or to bring the service in-house. By bringing the service in-house, 
it would mean that all services are delivered directly by the council’s in-house 
teams. This would enable the authority to continue the integration of collection rounds 
and utilise resources across the boundaries of the former borough and districts.  
  
A financial analysis based on the cost of delivering the services could mean that 
whichever delivery model was more cost-effective would be the basis for the 
decision.  Whilst this had not been carried out yet, potentially the external provider 
could be better value for money than an in-house service and the contract could be 
extended, resulting in a mixed approach to service delivery.  
  
Should the contract be extended, the Executive could take time to consider its longer-
term approach to delivering the services for the future and determine whether it 
wanted to externalise all the waste collection services through a procurement exercise 
or whether it wished to integrate them into one directly delivered in-house model.    
  
Consideration could also be given to the establishment of an arms-length organisation 
to deliver those services on behalf of the council.  
  
The chairman thanked Mr Kane for his report and opened it up for debate.  
  
The committee considered the report and thanked officers for the considerable 
progress made with the three-year plan.  
  
They asked questions about the provider for East Northamptonshire and questioned if 
such provider could potentially take over the provision of service for the whole of 
Northamptonshire and whether it was unusual for there to be an in-house team and an 
outside provider. Officers clarified that it was not usual practice but if it worked well 
and was a good and efficient service then there was no need to not do so.  
  
Some Members considered that it would be more streamlined to have everything in-
house and noted that there had been some teething problems when the former Norse 
contract in the Wellingborough area had come back in-house, though these had been 
resolved. Officers clarified that the contract with Norse had come to an end, so it had 
been easier to bring the services back in-house.  
  
Members considered that the best option may be to encourage a short extension to 
the current contract as it appeared to work well, this would enable more discussions to 
take place about the future service and how it should be provided.  
  
Regarding the three-year plan members raised concerns about public waste bins and 
street bins, needing to be made more effective with separate recycling areas. This 
was noted.  
  
The committee commended and thanked officers for the way in which the service had 
progressed and would continue to progress. Future food collection implementation 
was welcomed, and the need for more commercial recycling was raised. Officers 



clarified that over £1m was generated from commercial waste and that the service ran 
very successfully.  
  
Accessibility to recycling centres was mentioned, along with the introduction of WEEE 
doorstep collections. Comments were made about the implementation of an intensive 
education programme for the public as mistakes were still made over what went in 
which bin. It was considered that often when children were highly educated on the 
subject they would go home and encourage their parents to recycle more efficiently.   
  
Officers were asked about the number of electric vehicles in situ.  It was confirmed 
that there were eight vehicles on the way, one refuse vehicle was already located in 
Wellingborough. Further consideration of provision would be made once the current 
contracts expired but it was noted that vehicles were extremely expensive whether it 
was to buy or via a lease.  
  
The chairman thanked members for their input and comments made around the East 
Northamptonshire contract which concluded that a short extension to the current 
contract be considered, whilst deciding on the future delivery of the service.    
  
Resolved: 
  
Place and Environment Scrutiny Committee: 
  

 i              Appreciates the progress made against the Waste Management    three-year plan and 
it be noted; 

 ii         Asks the Executive to carefully consider the remaining actions to be delivered; 

 iii              Proposes to the Executive that a two-to-three-year extension to the current contract 
for the waste collection service in East Northamptonshire be considered whilst 
deciding on the options for the most sustainable and effective way in which future 
delivery of the service could be undertaken.   

  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

41 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting at 9.45pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


